OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Andy Beshear 100 Airport Road, Third Floor Dennis Keene
Governor Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Commissioner
Phone: (502) 573-2382
Fax: (502) 227-8691
www.kydlgweb.ky.gov

January 28, 2020

Dear County Treasurer:

Please find enclosed, copies of materials recently mailed to county constitutional officers notifying them
of maximum salary guidelines for the 2020 calendar year in accordance with KRS Chapter 64 and
section 246 of the Kentucky Constitution. These salary guidelines reflect adjustments to statutory
maximums in order to maintain an equivalent purchasing power.

The 2020 salary maximum for county commissioners, magistrates and coroners is $77,624.97. The
actual salary is determined by the action of the fiscal court but may not exceed the aforementioned
maximum. Our office has notified each county commissioner, magistrate and coroner via regular mail as
to these salary guidelines.

Salaries for the offices of County Judge-Executive, County Clerk, County Sheriff and County Jailer, as
required by KRS 64.5275 (1998), are presented on the schedules enclosed. The increase from last year's
maximum salaries is 2.3% percent for all official positions covered by this letter. We have emailed the
aforementioned officials their respective salary schedules and salary guidelines. They will not receive
notification via regular mail.

In addition, you will find salary information relative to your county attorney.
If you have questions about these materials, please feel free to contact me or any staff member in our

counties branch at 502-892-3487.

Sincerely,

Kobed . Trouni

Robert O. Brown
State Local Finance Officer

Counties Branch Manager A S
Kentuckip™

UNBRIDLED SPIRIT
An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



SCHEDULE II

Maximum Salary Authorizations - 2020
County Judge/Executives, County Clerks, Sheriffs, and

Jailers operating full service jails
In accordance with HB 810 (1998); Sec 246 Kentucky Constitution;

and KRS CH. 64.5275

Population Group Step | Step 2 Step 3
gp 1 0-4,999 $ 7115623  § 73,312.48 $ 75468.73
op 2 5,000-9,999 '§ 7762497  $ 7978122  § 81,937.47
ap 3 10,000-19,999 '$ 8400372  § 8624997  § 8840622
ap 4 20,000-29,999 '$ 87,32810  $ 9056247  $ 93796.84
p5 30,000-44,999 '$ 9379684  $ 9703122  $100,265.59
ap6 45,000-59,999 '$97,031.22  $ 10134372  $105656.22
w7 60,000-89,999 $103,499.97  § 107,812.46  $112,124.96
ap 8 90,000-499,999 1 $106,734.34  $ 112,12496  $117,515.59
gp 9 500,000-up ' $113,203.00  $ 11859371  $123,984.33

€ P hH P P P LB P

schedule prepared by Department for Local Government, January 2020
population est by U.S. Bureau of the Census, July 2017 (per KRS64.5275)

Read across row of applicable population ('09 pop est) group to identify your salary as follows:

- If you have no previous experience in your currently occupied office,
your salary is found in the column labeled "step 1".

- If you have been certified to have one (1) full year of service in your currently occupied office,
your salary is found in the column labeled "step 2".

- If you have been certified to have two (2) full years of service in your currently occupied office,
your salary is found in the column labeled "step 3".

- If you have been certified to have three (3) or more full years of service in your currently
occupied office, your salary is found in the column labeled "step 4".

Step 4
77,624.97
84,093.72
90,562.47
97,031.22

103,499.97

109,968.71

116,437.46

122,906.21

129,374.96

1/29/2020




Maximum Salary Authorizations - 2020

County Judge/Executives

COUNTY Census  Pop group Salary
L Estimate \step .
Adair 19,485 3-2 Cowan $ 86,249.97
Allen 20,933 4-2 Harper $ 90,562.47
Anderson 22,544 4-4  Gritton $ 97,031.22
Ballard 8,039 2-4  Cooper $ 84,093.72
Barren 43,801 5-4 Hale $ 103,499.97
Bath 12,378 3-4 Rogers $ 90,562.47
Bell 26,894 4-4 Brock $ 97,031.22
Boone 130,728 8-4 Moore $ 122,906.21
Bourbon 20,029 4-4 Williams $ 97,031.22
Boyd 47,979 6-2 Chaney $ 101,343.72
Boyle 29,924 4-2 Hunt $ 90,562.47
Bracken 8,267 2-2 Teegarden § 79,781.22
Breathitt 12,946 3-2 Noble $ 86,249.97
Breckinridge 20,111 4-4 Lucas $ 97,031.22
Bullitt 80,246 7-2 Summons $ 107,812.46
Butler 12,831 3-2 Flener $ 86,249.97
Caldwell 12,639 3-2 Curling $ 86,240.97
Calloway 38,919 53  Imes $ 100,265.59
Campbell 92,488 8-4 Pendery $ 122,906.21
Carlisle 4,846 1-4 Terry $ 77,624.97
Carroll 10,713 34 Tomlinson § 90,562.47
Carter 27,144 4-4 Malone $ 97,031.22
Casey 15,750 34  Dial $ 90,562.47
Christian 70,416 7-4 Tribble $ 116,437.46
Clark 36,046 5-2 Pace $ 97,031.22
Clay 20,366 4-4 Johnson $ 97,031.22
Clinton 10,276 3-2  Craig $ 86,249.97
Crittenden 9,084 2-4  Newcom $ 84,093.72
Cumberiand 6,706 2-4 Phelps $ 84,093.72
Daviess 100,374 8-4 Mattingly $ 122,906.21
Edmonson 12,226 34 Cannon $ 90,562.47
Elliott 7,523 2-2 Lewis $ 79,781.22
Estill 14,277 3-4  Watson $ 90,562.47
Fayette 321,959 na na KRS 67.7( exempt KRS 67.705
Fleming 14,446 3-4 Foxworthy $ 90,562.47
Floyd 36,271 5-2 Williams $ 97,031.22
Franklin 50,485 6-4 Wells $ 109,968.71
Fulton 6,192 2-4 Martin $ 84,093.72
Gallatin 8,776 2-2 Morris $ 79,781.22
Garrard 17,523 3-4  Wilson $ 90,562.47
Grant 24,984 4-2 Dills $ 90,562.47
Graves 37,121 5-4 Perry $ 103,499.97
Grayson 26,358 4-4  Henderson § 97,031.22
Green 11,065 3-4 Frank $ 90,562.47
Greenup 35,518 5-4  Carpenter $ 103,499.97
Hancock 8,801 2-2 Roberts $ 79,781.22
Hardin 108,071 8-4 Berry $ 122,906.21
Harlan 26,713 4-4  Mosley $ 97,031.22
Harrison 18,781 3-4 Bamett $ 9056247
Hart 18,757 3-2 Choate $ 86,249.97
Henderson 45,928 6-4 Schneider $ 109,968.71
Henry 16,006 3-4  Brent $ 90,562.47
Hickman 4,520 1-4  Wilson § 7762497
Hopkins 45,547 6-2 Whitfield $ 101,343.72
Jackson 13,431 3-4  Gabbard $ 90,562.47
Jefferson 771,158 na na KRS 67.7( exempt KRS 67.705
Jessamine 53,375 6-4 Waest $ 109,968.71
Johnson 22,594 4-2  McKenzie $ 90,562.47
Kenton 165,399 8-4 Knochelmann $ 122,906.21
Knott 15,291 3-2 Dobson $ 86,249.97
schedule prepared by Department for Local G t, January 2020

census pop est July 2017 by Bureau of Census

COUNTY

Knox
Larue
Laurel
Lawrence
Lee
Leslie
Letcher
Lewis
Lincoln
Livingston
Logan
Lyon
Madison
Magoffin
Marion
Marshall
Martin
Mason
McCracken
McCreary
McLean
Meade
Menifee
Mercer
Metcalfe
Monroe
Montgomery
Morgan
Muhlenberg
Nelson
Nicholas
Ohio
Oldham
Owen
Owsley
Pendleton
Perry
Pike
Powell
Pulaski
Robertson
Rockcastle
Rowan
Russell
Scott
Shelby
Simpson
Spencer
Taylor
Todd
Trigg
Trimble
Union
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Waebster
Whitley
Wolfe
Woodford

Census
Estimate
31,227
14,205
60,174
15,719
6,570
10,334
22,339
13,339
24,456
9,269
27,060
8,082
91,226
12,538
19,395
31,382
11,452
17,174
65,385
17,465
9,201
28,154
6,455
21,521
10,107
10,659
27,928
13,188
30,816
45,640
7,130
24,182
66,415
10,765
4,435
14,573
26,553
58,883
12,374
64,449
2,134
16,698
24,517
17,775
54,873
47,421
18,108
18,507
25,472
12,243
14,444
8,561
14,668
128,845
12,126
20,716
13,018
36,214
7,264
26,368

Mitchell

Tumer
Westerfield
Carter
Caudill
Lewis
Adams
Ruckel
Adams, Jr.
Gruber
Chick
White
Taylor
Wireman
Daugherty
Neal
Davis
Pfeffer
Clymer
Greene
Dame
Lynn
Stiltner
Dedman
Stilts
Page
Johnson
Stacy
McGehee
Watts
Hamilton
Johnston
Voegele
Ellis
Tumer
Fields
Alexander
Jones
Anderson. Jr.
Kelley
Bogucki
Holbrook
Clark
Robertson
Covington
Ison
Bames
Riley
Smith
Mansfield
Alexander
Pollock
O'Nan
Buchanon
Graves
Anderson
Henry
White, Jr.
Banks
Kay

PA AP P AN ANPDAPDAPDAPDPDAPDPAADPADPDPADAPDAPNDPAD AP AP AN ADANPD AP DD APDAPANADPADPDPDADAPDANA A

CPI Increase

2.3000

Salary

97,031.22
90,562.47
116,437.46
90,562.47
79,781.22
86,249.97
90,562.47
90,562.47
97,031.22
79,781.22
97,031.22
84,093.72
122,906.21
86,249.97
90,562.47
103,499.97
86,249.97
90,562.47
107,812.46
86,249.97
79,781.22
97,031.22
84,093.72
97,031.22
86,249.97
90,562.47
97,031.22
86,249.97
97,031.22
109,968.71
79,781.22
97,031.22
116,437.46
90,562.47
77,624.97
90,562.47
97,031.22
101,343.72
90,562.47
116,437.46
77,624.97
86,249.97
90,562.47
90,562.47
101,343.72
109,968.71
86,249.97
90,562.47
90,562.47
88,406.22
90,562.47
81,937.47
88,406.22
122,906.21
86,249.97
97,031.22
90,562.47
103,499.97
79,781.22
90,562.47
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COUNTY

Adair
Allen
Anderson
Ballard
Barren
Bath

Bell
Boone
Bourbon
Boyd
Boyle
Bracken
Breathitt
Breckinridge
Bullitt
Butler
Caldwell
Calloway
Campbell
Carlisle
Carroll
Carter
Casey
Christian
Clark
Clay
Clinton
Crittenden
Cumberland
Daviess
Edmonson
Elliott
Estill
Fayette
Fleming
Floyd
Franklin
Fulton
Gallatin
Garrard
Grant
Graves
Grayson
Green
Greenup
Hancock
Hardin
Harlan
Harrison
Hart
Henderson
Henry
Hickman
Hopkins
Jackson
Jefferson
Jessamine
Johnson
Kenton
Knott

Maximum Salary Authorizations - 2020

County Clerks

Census
Estimate
19,485
20,933
22,544
8,039
43,801
12,378
26,894
130,728
20,029
47,979
29,924
8,267
12,946
20,111
80,246
12,831
12,639
38,919
92,488
4,846
10,713
27,144
15,750
70,416
36,046
20,366
10,276
9,084
6,706
100,374
12,226
7,523
14,277
321,959
14,446
36,271
50,485
6,192
8,776
17,523
24,984
37,121
26,358
11,065
35,518
8,801
108,071
26,713
18,781
18,757
45,928
16,006
4,520
45,547
13,431
771,158
§3,375
22,594
165,399
15,291

Greer
Williams
Denny
Mercer
Birdwell
Coyle
Gambre!
Crigler
Eads
Jones-Castle
Bottom
Poe
Curtis
Butler
Mooney
Johnson
Watson
Faulkner
Luersen
Martin
Marsh
Johnston
Davis
Kem
Turner
Baker
Collins
Byford
King
McCarty
Alexander
Carter
Crowe
Blevins
Fritz
Waugh
Hancock
Jones
Miles
Montgomery
Clemons
Gills
Willis
Baker
Hieneman
Ogle
Donnelly
Hoskins
Bames
Hensley-Sander
Abner
Archer
Berry
Cloern
Moore
Holsclaw
Collier
Holbrook
Summe
Comett

Pop group
\ step
3-4
4-4

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Salary

90,562.47
97,031.22
97,031.22
79,781.22
100,265.59
90,562.47
97,031.22
112,124.96
97,031.22
109,968.71
97,031.22
84,093.72
90,562.47
97,031.22
116,437.46
90,562.47
90,562.47
103,499.97
122,906.21
73,312.48
90,562.47
97,031.22
90,562.47
116,437.46
103,499.97
97,031.22
88,406.22
84,093.72
84,093.72
112,124.96
90,562.47
84,093.72
86,249.97
122,906.21
90,562.47
103,499.97
109,968.71
79,781.22
84,093.72
90,562.47
97,031.22
100,265.59
90,562.47
86,249.97
103,499.97
84,093.72
122,906.21
97,031.22
86,249.97
90,562.47
109,968.71
80,562.47
77,624.97
109,968.71
90,562.47
129,374.96
109,968.71
97,031.22
122,906.21
86,249.97

schedule prepared by Department for Local Government, January 2020
census pop est July 2017 by Bureau of Census

COUNTY

Knox
Larue
Laurel
Lawrence
Lee

Leslie
Letcher
Lewis
Lincoln
Livingston
Logan
Lyon
Madison
Magoffin
Marion
Marshall
Martin
Mason
McCracken
McCreary
MclLean
Meade
Menifee
Mercer
Metcalfe
Monroe
Montgomery
Morgan
Muhlenberg
Nelson
Nicholas
Ohio
Oldham
Owen
Owsley
Pendleton
Perry
Pike
Powell
Pulaski
Robertson
Rockcastle
Rowan
Russell
Scott
Shelby
Simpson
Spencer
Taylor
Todd
Trigg
Trimble
Union
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Webster
Whitley
Wolfe
Woodford

Census
Estimate
31,227
14,205
60,174
15,719
6,570
10,334
22,339
13,339
24,456
9,269
27,060
8,082
91,226
12,538
19,395
31,382
11,452
17,174
65,385
17,465
9,201
28,154
6,455
21,521
10,107
10,659
27,928
13,188
30,816
45,640
7,130
24,182
66,415
10,765
4,435
14,573
26,553
58,883
12,374
64,449
2,134
16,698
24,517
17,775
54,873
47,421
18,108
18,507
25,472
12,243
14,444
8,561
14,668
128,845
12,126
20,716
13,018
36,214
7,264
26,368

Corey
Carter
Brown
Jobe
Noe
Sizemore
Meade
Himes
Spoonamore
Williams
Harper
Duff
Barger
Shepherd
Mattingly
York
Skyles
Schmuacher
Griggs
Haynes
Eaton
Jordan
Chapman
Homn
Chaney
Sheffield
Cockrell
Williams
Smith
Sidebottom
Moss
Ralph
Barr
Stivers
Oliver
Spencer
Napier
Taylor
Everman
Bumett
Jolly
Allen
Caudill
Brockman
Johnson
Perry
Thurman
Hesselbrock
Camey
O'Bryan
Finley
Browning
Thompson
Yates
Marrinan
Piercy
Newell
Willis
Oliver
Jones

DA APD AN AN DA D ANDADPADODPDDAPDPADANPDOD DD DD PDODDADADPDPADADDAADAD DDA PDANDPDODPDAAADADANPN

CPl Increase
2.3000

Salary

103,499.97
90,562.47
107,812.46
90,562.47
84,093.72
86,249.97
97,031.22
90,562.47
97,031.22
84,093.72
97,031.22
84,093.72
122,906.21
80,562.47
90,562.47
103,499.97
90,562.47
90,562.47
116,437.46
90,562.47
81,937.47
97,031.22
79,781.22
97,031.22
90,562.47
90,562.47
97,031.22
90,562.47
97,031.22
101,343.72
84,093.72
97,031.22
116,437.46
90,562.47
77,624.97
90,562.47
90,562.47
109,968.71
86,249.97
116,437.46
77,624.97
90,562.47
90,562.47
90,562.47
109,968.71
109,968.71
90,562.47
90,562.47
97,031.22
88,406.22
90,562.47
84,093.72
86,249.97
122,906.21
86,249.97
90,562.47
90,562.47
97,031.22
84,003.72
97,031.22

1/29/2020



- COUNTY

Adair
Allen
Anderson
Ballard
Barren
Bath

Bell
Boone
Bourbon
Boyd
Boyle
Bracken
Breathitt
Breckinridge
Bullit
Butler
Caldwell
Calloway
Campbell
Carlisle
Carroll
Carter
Casey
Christian
Clark
Clay
Clinton
Crittenden
Cumberiand
Daviess
Edmonson
Elliott
Estill
Fayette
Fleming
Floyd
Franklin
Fulton
Gallatin
Garrard
Grant
Graves
Grayson
Green
Greenup
Hancock
Hardin
Harlan
Harrison
Hart
Henderson
Henry
Hickman
Hopkins
Jackson
Jefferson
Jessamine
Johnson
Kenton
Knott

Maximum Salary Authorizations - 2020

Sheriffs

6,192
8,776
17,523
24,984
37,121
26,358
11,065
35,518
8,801
108,071
26,713
18,781
18,757
45,928
16,006
4,520
45,547
13,431
771,158
53,376
22,594
165,399
15,291

Pop group
\step
32
4-4

2-2

6-4

Brockman
Cooke
Milam
Giles
Keen
Stewart
Williams
Helmig
Asbury
Woods
Robbins
Niemeier
Hollan
Pate
Sholar
Ward
Hudson
Steger
Jansen
Gilbert
Gosser
May
Weddle
DeArmond
Perdue
Robinson
Vincent
Agent
Daniels
Cain
Doyle
Craft
Flynn
Witt
Kinder
Hunt
Quire
Goodson
Neale
Davis
Mains
Hayden
Chaffins
Beard
Smith
Bozarth
Ward
Smith
Stephens
Wilson
Brady
Perry
Natividad
Sanderson
Hays
Aubrey
Corman
Saylor
Korzenbom
Richardson

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Salary

86,249.97
97,031.22
97,031.22
79,781.22
103,499.97
86,249.97
97,031.22
122,906.21
90,562.47
109,968.71
97,031.22
84,093.72
86,249.97
97,031.22
107,812.46
90,562.47
90,562.47
103,499.97
122,906.21
73,312.48
86,249.97
97,031.22
86,249.97
107,812.46
103,499.97
93,796.84
86,249.97
84,093.72
84,093.72
122,906.21
90,562.47
79,781.22
86,249.97
129,374.96
90,562.47
103,499.97
101,343.72
81,937.47
84,093.72
90,562.47
90,562.47
103,499.97
97,031.22
90,562.47
97,031.22
84,093.72
122,906.21
97,031.22
90,562.47
86,249.97
109,968.71
86,249.97
75,468.73
109,968.71
90,562.47
129,374.96
109,968.71
90,562.47
122,906.21
90,562.47

schedule prepared by Department for Local Government, January 2020
census pop est July 2017 by Bureau of Census

COUNTY

Knox
Larue
Laurel
Lawrence
Lee

Leslie
Letcher
Lewis
Lincoln
Livingston
Logan
Lyon
Madison
Magoffin
Marion
Marshall
Martin
Mason
McCracken
McCreary
McLean
Meade
Menifee
Mercer
Metcalfe
Monroe
Montgomery
Morgan
Muhlenberg
Nelson
Nicholas
Ohio
Oldham
Owen
Owsley
Pendleton
Perry
Pike
Powell
Pulaski
Robertson
Rockcastle
Rowan
Russell
Scott
Shelby
Simpson
Spencer
Taylor
Todd
Trigg
Trimble
Union
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Webster
Whitley
Wolfe
Woodford

14,573
26,553
58,883
12,374
64,449
2,134
16,698
24,517
17,775
54,873
47,421
18,108
18,507
25,472
12,243
14,444
8,561
14,668
128,845
12,126
20,718
13,018
36,214
7,264
26,368

Smith
McCoy
Root
Jackson
Childers
Collett
Stines
Bivens
Folger
Davidson
Stratton
White
Coyle
Montgomery
Clements
McGuire
Kirk
Boggs
Carter
Waters
Frizzel!
Wimpee
Smallwood
Kelty
Brooks
Ford
Charles
Motley
Allen
Pineiroa
Sidles
Beatty
Sparrow
Bess
Lynch
Quinn
Engle
Scott
Rogers
Speck
Sutton
Franklin
Sparks
Polston
Hampton
Moore
Hopson
Herndon
Newton
White
Barnes
Keiton
Amold
Hightower
Pinkston
Catron
Springfietd
Shelley
Carson
Wilhoit

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

CPl Increase
2.3000

Salary

103,499.97
90,562.47
116,437.46
86,249.97
84,093.72
86,249.97
90,562.47
90,562.47
97,031.22
84,093.72
90,562.47
79,781.22
122,906.21
90,562.47
90,562.47
97,031.22
90,562.47
90,562.47
112,124.96
90,562.47
84,093.72
90,562.47
79,781.22
97,031.22
86,249.97
90,562.47
90,562.47
86,249.97
97,031.22
101,343.72
84,093.72
97,031.22
116,437.46
90,562.47
73,312.48
86,249.97
90,562.47
109,968.71
90,562.47
116,437.46
77,624.97
86,249.97
97,031.22
88,406.22
109,968.71
101,343.72
90,562.47
86,249.97
97,031.22
90,562.47
88,406.22
84,093.72
90,562.47
112,124.96
90,562.47
97,031.22
90,562.47
97,031.22
84,093.72
97,031.22

1/29/2020



ana.

Maximum Salary Authorizations - 2020
J a | |e rs CPl Increase

Operating Full Service Jails 23

FS? ‘COUNTY

Knox 103,499.97

Adair $ 9056247 Y $ N
Allen 20,933 44 $ 9703122 Y Larue $ 86,24997 Y
Anderson 22,544 4-4 $ 97,031.22 N Laure! $ 116,437.46 Y
Ballard 8,039 24 $ 8409372 Y Lawrence $ 9056247 N
Barren 43,801 5-2 $ 9703122 Y Lee § $ 84,093.72 N
Bath 12,378 34 $ 9056247 N Leslie 10,334 34 Clark $ 9056247 Y
Bell 26,894 4-4 Ferguson $ 9703122 Y Letcher 22,339 4-2 Slone $ 9056247 Y
Boone 130,728 8-3 $ 117515659 Y Lewis 13,339 34 Lykins $ 9056247 Y
Bourbon 20,029 44 $ 9703122 Y Lincoln 24,456 44 Wilson $ 9703122 Y
Boyd 47,979 6-3 Hensley $ 105656.22 Y Livingston 9,269 2-4 $ 84,093.72 N
Boyle 29,924 4-2 Wofford $ 9056247 Y Logan 27,060 44 $ 9703122 Y
Bracken 8,267 2-4 $ 8409372 N Lyon 8,082 24 $ 8409372 N
Breathitt 12,946 3-2 $ 86,24997 N Madison 91,226 8-2 $ 11212496 Y
Breckinridge 20,111 44 Shrewsberry § 97,031.22 Y Magoffin 12,538 34 $ 9056247 N
Bullitt 80,246 7-2 Watkins $ 107,81246 Y Marion 19,395 34 $ 9056247 Y
Butler 12,831 32 $ 86,24997 Y Marshall 31,382 5-4 $ 103,499.97 Y
Caldwell 12,639 34 .~ $ 9056247 N Martin 11,452 34 $ 9056247 N
Calloway 38,919 5-4 $ 103,499.97 Y Mason 17,174 34 Yeary $ 9056247 Y
Campbell 92,488 84 $ 122,906.21 Y McCracken 65,385 7-3 Knight $ 112,124.96 Y
Carlisle . 4,846 1-4 $ 7762497 N McCreary 17,465 $ 9056247 N
Carroll 10,713 3-2 $ 8624997 Y McLean 9,201 $ 9056247 N
Carter 27,144 4-4 $ 9703122 Y Meade 28,154 $ 9703122 Y
Casey 15,750 34 $ 90,562.47 Y Menifee 6,455 $ 84,093.72 N
Christian 70,416 7-4 $ 116,437.46 Y Mercer 21,521 $ 9703122 N
Clark 36,046 54 $ 103,499.97 Y Metcalfe 10,107 $ 9056247 N
Clay 20,366 44 Smaliwood $ 97,031.22 Y Monroe 10,659 $ 9056247 N
Clinton 10,276 34 $ 90,562.47 N Montgomery 27,928 $ 9703122 Y
Crittenden 9,084 24 $ 8409372 Y Morgan 13,188 $ 9056247 N
Cumberland 6,706 24 $ 8409372 N Muhlenberg 30,816 $ 9703122 Y
Daviess 100,374 84 $ 12290621 Y Nelson 45,640 $ 101,34372 Y
Edmonson 12,226 34 ~ $ 9056247 N Nicholas 7,130 $ 8409372 N
Elliott 7,523 24 $ 84,093.72 N Ohio 24,182 $ 9703122 N
Estill 14,277 3-2 $ 86,24997 N Oldham 66,415 $ 116,437.46 Y
Fayette 321,959 na $ 122906.21 Y* Owen 10,765 $ 9056247 N
Fleming 14,446 34 $ 90,56247 N Owsley 4,435 $ 7762497 N
Floyd 36,271 5-4 Halbert $ 103,499.97 Y Pendieton 14,573 $ 9056247 N
Franklin 50,485 6-4 Banta $ 109,968.71 Y Perry 26,553 $ 97,031.22 N
Fulton 6,192 24 Williams $ 8409372 Y Pike 58,883 $ 109,968.71 Y
Gallatin 8,776 24 $ 84,09372 N Powell 12,374 $ 9056247 Y
Garrard 17,523 34 $ 9056247 N Pulaski 64,449 $ 107,81246 Y
Grant 24,984 4-2 Webster $ 9056247 Y Robertson 2,134 $ 7762497 N
Graves 37,121 52 Workman $ 9703122 Y Rockcastle 16,698 $ 86,249.97 Y
Grayson 26,358 4-4 $ 9703122 Y Rowan 24,517 $ 9703122 Y
Green 11,065 34 $ 9056247 N Russell 17,775 $ 9056247 Y
Greenup 35,518 54 $ 103,499.97 Y Scott 54,873 $ 109,968.71 Y
Hancock 8,801 24 ~$ 8409372 N Shelby 47,421 $ 109,968.71 Y
Hardin 108,071 8-2 $ 11212496 Y Simpson 18,108 $ 9056247 Y
Harlan 26,713 4-4 $ 9703122 Y Spencer 18,507 $ 9056247 N
Harrison 18,781 34 $ 9056247 N Taylor 25,472 $ 9703122 Y
Hart 18,757 34 $ 9056247 Y Todd 12,243 $ 8624997 Y
Henderson 45,928 6-4 $ 109,968.71 Y Trigg 14,444 $ 9056247 N
Henry 16,006 34 $ 90,562.47 N Trimble 8,561 $ 8409372 N
Hickman 4,520 14 $ 7762497 N Union 14,668 $ 9056247 Y
Hopkins 45,547 6-4 Lewis $ 109,968.71 Y Warren 128,845 $ 122906.21 Y
Jackson 13,431 33 $ 88406.22 Y Washington 12,126 $ 9056247 N
Jefferson 771,158 na $ 129,37496 Y* Wayne 20,716 $ 9056247 Y
Jessamine 563,375 6-4 $ 109,968.71 Y Webster 13,018 $ 86,24997 Y
Johnson 22,594 44 ~ $ 97,031.22 N-Reg Whitley 36,214 $ 10349997 Y
Kenton 165,399 84 $ 12290621 Y Wolfe 7,264 $ 8409372 N
Knott 15,291 34 $ 9056247 N Woodford 26,368 $ 9703122 Y

schedule prepared by Department for Local Government, January 2020
census pop est July 2017 by Bureau of Census

1/29/2020



OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Andy Beshear 100 Airport Road, Third Floor Dennis Keene
Governor Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Commissioner

Phone: (502) 573-2382
Fax: (602) 227-8691
www. kydlgweb.ky.gov

January 28, 2020

Dear Magistrates, County Commissioners, Justices of the Peace and County Coroners:

In accordance with the provisions of KRS 64.527, the Department for Local Government calculates, by the
second Friday in February of each year, the maximum allowable annual compensation for County Magistrates,
County Commissioners, Justices of the Peace and County Coroners.

The calculation below is the result of the conventional application of the Consumer Price Index as adopted by
the courts in Matthews v. Allen, KY, 360 S.W.2d 135 (1962), and tesults in a maximum allowable annual
compensation of $77,624.97 for county constitutional officers in calendar 2020.

Under the prescribed formula, salary maximums set in the 1949 Amendment of Section 246 of Kentucky's
Constitution, to be paid to constitutional officers, are adjusted to reflect the current purchasing power of the
dollar. The adjustments are based upon the Consumer Price Index maintained and reported by the U.S.
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. A news release issued by the Bureau establishes the
Consumer Price Index, as of December 2019, at 769.781. The percentage increase over the previous twelve-
month period is 2.3%. The Consumer Price Index for 1949 was 71.4.

CPlin1949 = 714 CPIin2019 = 769.781
769.781 = X
71.4 $7,200
AR = (769.781)(87,200)
X = $77,624.97

The compensation amount generated by this computation reflects a maximum salary rather than a mandated

salary.

If you have questions concerning these maximum salary levels, Robert Brown in the Office of Financial
Management and Administration will welcome your call at 502-892-3433.

Kentuckip™
UNBRIDLED SPIRITy
An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Andy Beshear 100 Airport Road, Third Floor Dennis Keene
Governor Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Commissioner
Phone: (502) 573-2382
Fax: (502) 227-8691
www.kydlgweb.ky.gov

January 28, 2020

Dear County Jailer:

In accordance with the provisions of KRS 64.5275, the Department for Local Government has calculated the
annual compensation which shall be paid to Jailers for the 2020 calendar year.

For Jailers who do not operate a full service jail, salary is established by the fiscal court but may not exceed the
maximum allowable salary of $77,624.97 for calendar year 2020. This maximum salary results from the
conventional application of the consumer price index, as adopted by the courts in Matthews v. Allen, KY, 360
S.W.2d 135 (1962), to the constitutional maximum of $7,200. The resulting calculation represents an adjustment
to the maximum salary to reflect the current purchasing power of the dollar. The minimum salary for 2020 is
$20,000 or the 2019 calendar year salary, whichever is greater, as provided for by KRS 441.245 (revised 1998).
The increase in the consumer price index during calendar year 2020 was 2.3%.

For Jailers who operate a full service jail, compensation is determined by a salary schedule containing nine
levels corresponding to nine population groups and four salary steps for each population group. After adjustment
for changes in the consumer price index (CPI), the salary schedule provides for a maximum of $129,374.96 and a
minimum of $71,156.23 to be paid to Jailers during calendar year 2020.

The actual salary for any individual Jailer of a full-service jail depends on (1) the population of the county in which
he/she serves and (2) the number of years of experience, as certified to DLG. This information has been
compiled on the attached schedule entitled: "Maxinmum Salary Authorizations - 2020: Jailers Operating Full Service Jails"
to display the 2020 authorized salary for the office of jailer in each of Kentucky's counties in which there is a full
service jail.

If you have questions regarding any aspect of the salary determination process, including the certification of "years
of service", Robert Brown in the Office of Financial Management will welcome your call at 502-892-3433.

Sincerely,

Vo

nnis Keene
Commissioner

Kentuckiy™

UNBRIDLED SPIRIT
An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Andy Beshear 100 Airport Road, Third Floor Dennis Keene
Governor Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Commissioner
Phone: (502) 573-2382
Fax: (502) 227-8691
www.kydigweb.ky.gov

January 28, 2020

Dear County Attorney:

In accordance with the provisions of KRS 15.765, the Department for Local Government calculates,
by the second Friday in February of each year, the maximum allowable annual compensation for the
office of County Attorney.

The county attorney, although a county constitutional officer under section 99 of the Kentucky
Constitution and KRS 69.210, has been given a statewide function in his prosecutorial role. KRS
15.765(3), in conjunction with section 246 of the Kentucky Constitution, provides for the indexing of
the $12,000 maximum base compensation for this office. This adjusted compensation level shall be
the maximum allowable compensation for the county attorney regardless of what he/she receives from
the fiscal court as county attorney, the county's civil advisor, and from the state as a state prosecutor.
This point has been established as early as 1928 in Coleman v. Hurst, 226 Ky. 501, 11 S.W.2d 133.
The court ruled that the constitutional limit of compensation for constitutional officers applies whether
such services are rendered in one position or more than one position.

The calculation below presents the maximum allowable salary for this office in 2020, and represents an
adjustment of the constitutionally mandated $12,000 maximum compensation for this office. This
adjustment is conducted according to the conventional application of the Consumer Price Index as
adopted by the courts in Matthews v. Allen, KY, 360 S.W.2d 135 (1962), and results in 2 maximum
allowable annual compensation of $129,374.96 for the office of County Attorney for 2020. The
percentage increase over the previous twelve-month period is 2.3%.

769.781 = X
71.4 $12,000
714X = (769.781) (812,000)

X $129,374.96

Kentuckiz™
UNBRIDLED SPIRITy
An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



County Attorney
January 28, 2020
Page Two

KRS 15.765 provides, in effect, for the indexing of the $7,200 compensation level for the prosecutorial
duties of the county attorney. Thus, the maximum allowable compensation that the county attorney
may receive from the Commonwealth for performing prosecutorial duties in calendar 2020 is
$77,624.97 as calculated below. The percentage increase over the previous twelve-month period is
2.3%.

769.781 = __ x 714X = (769.781) (§7,200)
71.4 $7,200

X = $77,624.97

If you have questions, Robert Brown in the Office of Financial Management and Administration will
welcome your call at 502-892-3433.

Sincerely,

ennis Keene
Commissioner



